RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

(Authorizing the Tohono O'odham Ki:Ki Association to Submit a FY 2016 Indian Community Development Block Grant Application for New Housing Construction to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development)

RESOLUTION NO. 16-181

I	WHEREAS,	the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation vests the Legislative Council
2		with the power to enact laws "to promote, protect and provide for public health,
3		peace, morals, education and general welfare of the Tohono O'odham Nation
4		and its members" (Constitution, Article VI, Section 1(c)(2)); and
5	WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'odham Ki:Ki Association ("TOKA") is the Nation's tribally
6		designated housing entity in accordance with the Native American Housing
7		Assistance and Self-Determination Act of 1996, 25 U.S.C. § 4101, et seq., P.L. 104-
8		330, 110 Stat. 4106 ("NAHASDA") and is authorized to receive and administer the
9		Indian Housing Block Grant and to seek other funds to operate and expand
10		affordable housing; and
11	WHEREAS,	TOKA is a "tribal organization" that has been determined eligible to apply
12		directly for Indian Community Development Block Grant ("ICDBG") funds by the
13		U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") Southwest Office
14		of Native American Programs, provided that the Tohono O'odham Nation
15		authorizes it to do so on its behalf (25 U.S.C. § 450b; 24 C.F.R. § 1003.5); and
16	WHEREAS,	the TOKA wishes to continue providing new affordable housing to meet the
17		needs of community members by submitting a FY 2016 ICDBG application for
18		\$2,750,000 and leveraging those funds with Indian Housing Block Grant funds
19		for the construction of 10 low-income single-family housing units to serve and
20		improve the quality of life for tribal community members; and
21	WHEREAS,	the FY 2016 Notice of Funding Availability ("NOFA") that prescribes application
22		requirements states there must be a current, in effect, tribal resolution
23		confirming compliance with ICDBG Citizen Participation requirements and
24		authorizing the submission of the application by the TOKA; and
25	WHEREAS,	the Nation held public meetings to discuss the ICDBG program and eligible
26		activities including the proposed project, allowed public comments, and made
27		modifications to the application as necessary in compliance with 24 CFR
28		1003.604(a).
	1	

RESOLUTION NO. 16-181

(Authorizing the Tohono O'odham Ki:Ki Association to Submit a FY 2016 Indian Community Development Block Grant Application for New Housing Construction to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development)
Page 2 of 3

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that:

- 1. the TOKA is authorized to submit a FY 2016 HUD ICDBG funding application in the amount of \$2,750,000 and leverage funds with the Indian Housing Block Grant to construct 10 new housing units; and
- 2. the Nation confirms it has complied with the Citizen Participation requirements of 24 CFR 1003.604(a).

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council authorizes and directs the Nation's Chairperson to execute all documents necessary for the TOKA's FY 2016 HUD ICDBG application.

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the <u>04TH</u> day of <u>MAY</u>, <u>2016</u> at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of <u>2.424.3 FOR</u>; <u>-0-AGAINST</u>; <u>-0-NOT VOTING</u>; and <u>597.1 [08] ABSENT</u>, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Article VI, Sections 1 (c)(2) of the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O'odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat.984).

TOHONO O'ODE	HAM LEGISLATIVE C	OUNCIL					
Timothy Joaquin, Legislative Chairman							
<i>Ç></i> *_day of _	may	, 2016					

ATTEST:	202	
Evonne Wilson,	Legislative Secre	tary
day of	May	, 2016

Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono O'odham Nation on the ______ day of _______, 2016 at ________, 2016 at ________, o'clock, ________, m., pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Article VII of the Constitution and will become effective upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of submittal.

RESOLUTION NO. 16-181 (Authorizing the Tohono O'odham Ki:Ki Association to Submit a FY 2016 Indian Community Development Block Grant Application for New Housing Construction to the U.S. Department of **Housing and Urban Development)** Page 3 of 3 TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL TOR Timothy Joaquin, Legislative Chairman [APPROVED at 9 08 o'clock, U.m. [] DISAPPROVED EDWARD D. MANUEL, CHAIRMAN TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the _____day of **Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary**

ACTION: AUTHORIZING THE TOHONO O'ODHAM KI:KI ASSOCIATION TO SUBMIT A FY 2016 INDIAN

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT APPLICATION FOR NEW HOUSING CONSTRUCTION TO

THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

MOVED: COUNCILMAN ARTHUR WILSON

SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN RACHEAL VILSON-STONER

DATE: MAY 04, 2016

DISTRICT	LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES	# OF VOTES	FOR	AGAINST	NOT VOTING	ABSENT
BABOQUIVARI 367.2	(Roberta E. Harvey)	183.60	x			Х
	2. VERNON J. SMITH (Gloria Zazueta)	183.60	x			
CHUKUT KUK 332.1	I = =	166.05				x
	2. BILLMAN LOPEZ (Patricia Vicenti)	166.05	:			x
GU ACHI 265.0	7 7	132.50				х
203.0	2. LORETTA LEWIS	132.50				x
GU VO 250.6		125.3	x			
250.0	2. PAMELA ANGHILL (Jeffery Antone, Sr.)	125.3	x			
HICKIWAN 205.8	(Shirley Molina)	102.90	X			
	2. SANDRA ORTEGA ()	102.90	x			x
PISINEMO 219.9		109.95	x			
21313	2. MONICÁ K. MORGAN	109.95	x			
SAN LUCY 226.5		113.25	x			
	2. JANA MONTANA (Gloria Ramirez)	113.25	x			
SAN XAVIER 228.6		114.3	x			
	2. RACHEAL VILSON-STONER (Olivia Villegas- Liston)	114.3	x			
SCHUK TOAK 180.6	1 (90.3	x			
100.0	2. QUINTIN C. LOPEZ (John Fendenheim)	90.3	x			x
SELLS		256.75	x			
513.5	(Beverly Rivas 2. BARBARA HAVIER ()	256.75	X X			
SIF OIDAK		115.80	x			
231.6	(Nicholas Jose) 2. MARY LOPEZ ()	115.80	x			X
	TOTAL	3,021.4	2,424.3	-0-	-0-	597.1
						[08]